

No. 20-843

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
NEW YORK STATE RIFLE &
PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS SUPERINTENDENT OF
NEW YORK STATE POLICE, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
PROFESSORS OF SECOND AMENDMENT LAW,
WELD COUNTY, COLORADO,
WELD COUNTY SHERIFF STEVE REAMS,
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE, AND
FIREARMS POLICY FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
DAVID B. KOPEL
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE
727 E. 16th Ave.
Denver, CO 80203

GEORGE A. MOCSARY
UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING
COLLEGE OF LAW
1000 E. University Ave.
Laramie, WY 82071

JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE
FIREARMS POLICY FOUNDATION
5550 Painted Mirage Rd.
Ste. 320

Las Vegas, NV 89149
(970) 485-3303
josephgreenlee@gmail.com

Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Second Amendment’s text protects the right to carry arms	3
A. The text places “bear” on equal footing with “keep”	3
B. Contemporary dictionaries defined “bear” to mean “carry”	3
II. The English Bill of Rights protected the carrying of firearms outside the home	4
A. Americans and English believed that the carrying of arms was the natural right of self-defense	5
B. Peaceable carry for self-defense was protected under English tradition	7
1. Fourteenth-Century Orders and Enactments	8
2. <i>Chune v. Piott</i>	9
3. <i>Sir John Knight’s Case</i>	10
4. William Hawkins and William Blackstone	13
5. Post-Bill of Rights case law	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. The Founders deliberately constitutionalized a right to self-defense that was broader than that of the English.....	16
A. Americans inherited the natural right of self-defense	16
B. Americans disapproved of the constricted nature of the English right and deliberately codified a broader right	18
IV. Publicly carrying arms was common in early American history	21
A. The right of law-abiding citizens to carry arms in public was largely unrestricted throughout the colonial and founding eras	21
B. The Statute of Northampton did not forbid peaceable carry in America.....	24
C. Arms carrying was so important to public safety that it was often required	25
D. The Founders voluntarily carried arms in their everyday lives	27
1. John Adams	28
2. Patrick Henry	28
3. Daniel Boone.....	28
4. Meriwether Lewis.....	28
5. Thomas Jefferson.....	29
6. James Monroe.....	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
7. Ira and Ethan Allen.....	29
8. Joseph Warren	30
9. William Drayton	30
10. General Population.....	30
V. Nineteenth Century case law supports a right to carry arms beyond the home	32
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871)	35
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Ky. 90 (1822)	33
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941)	18
<i>Chune v. Piott</i> , 80 Eng. Rep. 1161 (K.B. 1615)	9, 10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>King v. Smith</i> , 2 Ir. Rep. 190 (K.B. 1914)	15
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	33, 34
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	4
<i>Rex v. Dewhurst</i> , 1 State Trials, N.S. 529 (1820)	15
<i>Rex v. Knight</i> , Comberbach 38, 90 Eng. Rep. 330 (1686).....	12
<i>Rex v. Knight</i> , Comberbach 41, 90 Eng. Rep. 331 (1686).....	12
<i>Rex v. Meade</i> , 19 L. Times Rep. 540 (1903).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Simpson v. State</i> , 13 Tenn. 356 (1833)	11
<i>Sir John Knight’s Case</i> , 3 Mod. 117, 87 Eng. Rep. 75 (K.B. 1686)	10, 11, 12
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850)	32, 35
<i>State v. Huntly</i> , 25 N.C. 418 (1843)	24, 25
<i>State v. Jumel</i> , 13 La. Ann. 399 (1858)	35
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840).....	33, 34
<i>Stockdale v. State</i> , 32 Ga. 225 (1861)	34
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 992 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2021) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. I	18
U.S. CONST. amend. II	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
1 W. & M., Sess. 2, c. 2 (1689)	5
1692 Mass. Laws No. 6	22
1699 N.H. Laws 1.....	23
1715 Md. Laws 117	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
1797 Del. Laws 104.....	27
2 Stat. (Va.) 386 (1676-1677).....	23
25 Edw. 3, 320, st. 5, c. 2, §13 (1350)	9
Gun License Act, Act 33 & 34 Vict. c. 57 (1870).....	16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
A DIGEST OF THE STATUTE LAWS OF KENTUCKY 1289–90, vol. 2 (A. G. Hodges ed., 1834).....	32
Abbott, Benjamin Vaughn, JUDGE AND JURY: A POPULAR EXPLANATION OF LEADING TOPICS IN THE LAW OF THE LAND (1868).....	36
Adams, John, LEGAL PAPERS OF JOHN ADAMS, vol. 3 (L. Kinvin Wroth & Hiller B. Zobel eds., 1965)	6, 7
AMERICAN ARCHIVES, 4th ser., vol. 3 (Peter Force ed., 1840)	30
ARCHIVES OF MARYLAND, vol. 3 (William Hand Browne ed., 1885).....	26
Blackstone, William, COMMENTARIES, vol. 2 (Ed- ward Christian ed., 12th ed. 1794)	6, 20
Blackstone, William, COMMENTARIES, vols. 1-4 (1765-69).....	6, 7, 15
CALENDAR OF PLEA & MEMORANDA ROLLS OF THE CITY OF LONDON, 1323-1364 (Dec. 19, 1343), vol. 1 (A.H. Thomas ed., 1898)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Charles, Patrick J., <i>Judging the Ninth Circuit’s Use of History in Young v. Hawaii</i> , SECOND THOUGHTS BLOG, Apr. 16, 2021.....	11
Cooley, Thomas, THE GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW IN THE UNITED STATES (1880).....	20
Cornell, Saul, <i>The Right To Keep And Carry Arms In Anglo-American Law: Preserving Liberty And Keeping The Peace</i> , 80 L. & CONTEMP. PROBS. 11 (2017).....	32
de Lolme, J.L., THE RISE AND PROGRESS OF THE ENGLISH CONSTITUTION, vol. 2 (1775) (A.J. Stephens ed., 1838).....	7
DIARY AND AUTOBIOGRAPHY OF JOHN ADAMS, vol. 3 (1961).....	28
DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE FIRST FEDERAL CONGRESS: DEBATES IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES: THIRD SESSION, DECEMBER 1790-MARCH 1791, vol. 14 (1995).....	20
“ESTEEMED BOOKES OF LAWE” AND THE LEGAL CULTURE OF EARLY VIRGINIA (Warren M. Billings & Brent Tarter eds., 2017).....	12
FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS, COLONIAL CHARTERS, AND OTHER ORGANIC LAWS OF THE STATES, TERRITORIES, AND COLONIES NOW OR HERETOFORE FORMING THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, vols. 1-7 (Francis Newton Thorpe ed., 1909).....	5, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Frothingham, Richard, LIFE AND TIMES OF JOSEPH WARREN (1865).....	30
<i>George Wythe Collection</i> , HEINONLINE	13
Goodwin, Isaac, NEW ENGLAND SHERIFF (1830)	35
Halbrook, Stephen, THAT EVERY MAN BE ARMED (1984).....	17
Hale, Matthew, THE HISTORY OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN (1736).....	31
HANSARD'S PARLIAMENTARY DEBATES, vol. 69, ser. 3 (May 30, 1843).....	6
Hartshorn, Charles, NEW ENGLAND SHERIFF (1844).....	35
Hawkins, William, A TREATISE OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN, vol. 1 (4th ed. 1762).....	7
Hawkins, William, A TREATISE OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN, vol. 1 (John Curwood ed., 1824)	11, 13, 14
Hening, William Waller, THE NEW VIRGINIA JUSTICE, COMPRISING THE OFFICE AND AUTHORITY OF A JUSTICE OF THE PEACE, IN THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA (1795).....	11
Hening, William Waller, THE STATUTES AT LARGE: BEING A COLLECTION OF ALL THE LAWS OF VIRGINIA, vols. 1-2 (1823)	26
Holdsworth, William, A HISTORY OF ENGLISH LAW, vol. 6 (3d ed. 1924).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Johnson, Herbert A., IMPORTED EIGHTEENTH-CENTURY LAW TREATISES IN AMERICAN LIBRARIES 1700-1799 (1978)	12
Johnson, Nicholas, et al., FIREARMS LAW AND THE SECOND AMENDMENT: REGULATION, RIGHTS AND POLICY (2d ed. 2017)	20
Johnson, Nicholas, et al., FIREARMS LAW AND THE SECOND AMENDMENT: REGULATION, RIGHTS AND POLICY (3d ed. 2021)	20, 25
Johnson, Samuel, 1 DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (4th ed. 1773)	3
Kent, James, COMMENTARIES ON AMERICAN LAW, vol. 2 (O.W. Holmes, Jr. ed., 12th ed. 1873)....	8, 18, 33
Kopel, David B. & Greenlee, Joseph G.S., <i>The Second Amendment Rights of Young Adults</i> , 43 S. Ill. U.L.J. 495 (2019)	25
Kopel, David B., <i>The Right to Arms in Nineteenth Century Colorado</i> , 95 DENVER U.L. REV. 329 (2018)	17
Kopel, David B., <i>The Self-Defense Cases: How the Supreme Court Confronted a Hanging Judge in the Nineteenth Century</i> , 27 AM. J. CRIM. L. 294 (2000)	18
Latrobe, John, THE JUSTICES' PRACTICE UNDER THE LAWS OF MARYLAND: INCLUDING THE DUTIES OF A CONSTABLE (1826).....	35
Lederer, Jr., Richard, COLONIAL AMERICAN ENGLISH (1985)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Letter from Albert Gallatin to Alexander Addison, Oct. 7, 1789, MS. <i>in</i> N.Y. Hist. Soc.—A.G. Papers	17
Letter from the Hon. Harrison G. Otis, Chairman of the Roxbury Committee, to the Hon. William Heath, for Petitioning Congress Against Permitting Merchant Vessels to Arm (Apr. 1798)	21
MacKenzie, Frederick, A BRITISH FUSILIER IN REVOLUTIONARY BOSTON (Allen French ed., 1926)	31
Madison, James, <i>Notes for Speech in Congress Supporting Amendments, June 8, 1789</i>	19
Malone, Dumas, JEFFERSON AND HIS TIME: JEFFERSON THE VIRGINIAN, vol. 1 (1948)	29
Martin, Francois-Xavier, A COLLECTION OF THE STATUTES OF THE PARLIAMENT OF ENGLAND IN FORCE IN THE STATE OF NORTH-CAROLINA (1792)	24
McGrath, Tim, JAMES MONROE: A LIFE (2020)	29
<i>Modern Reports, or, Select Cases Adjudged in the Courts of Kings Bench, Chancery, Common Pleas, and Exchequer: Since the Restoration of His Majesty King Charles II</i> , WILLIAM & MARY LAW LIBRARY	12
Morgan, Robert, BOONE (2007)	28
Niles, John, THE CONNECTICUT CIVIL OFFICER (1823)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Parker, James, CONDUCTOR GENERALIS; OR THE OFFICE, DUTY AND AUTHORITY OF JUSTICES OF THE PEACE (1st ed. 1764)	11
Pomeroy, John Norton, INTRODUCTION TO THE CONSTITUTIONAL LAW OF THE UNITED STATES (1868).....	36
Potter, Henry, THE OFFICE AND DUTY OF A JUSTICE OF THE PEACE . . . ACCORDING TO THE LAWS OF NORTH CAROLINA (1816).....	35
<i>Preface of the Commissioners of 1838</i> , REVISED CODE OF NORTH CAROLINA (1855).....	24
PROVINCE AND COURT RECORDS OF MAINE, 1680-1692, vol. 3 (Robert Moody ed., 1947).....	26
Rawle, William, A VIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (1825)	19, 21
RECORDS AND FILES OF THE QUARTERLY COURTS OF ESSEX COUNTY MASSACHUSETTS, 1667-1671, vol. 4 (1914)	26
Sheridan, Thomas, A COMPLETE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (6th ed. 1796)	3
Story, Joseph, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833).....	20
THE AMERICAN STUDENTS' BLACKSTONE (George Chase ed., 3d ed. 1884).....	36
THE ANNUAL REGISTER, OR A VIEW OF THE HISTORY, POLITICS, AND LITERATURE, FOR THE YEAR 1766 (4th ed. 1785).....	31
THE FEDERALIST NO. 51.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
THE GRANTS, CONCESSIONS, AND ORIGINAL CONSTITUTIONS OF THE PROVINCE OF NEW-JERSEY (1758).....	22
THE ORIGIN OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT (David Young ed., 1991)	19
THE PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON, RETIREMENT SERIES, vols. 8-10 (2004)	29
THE WORKS OF WASHINGTON IRVING, vol. 8 (1866)	31
THE WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON 1790-1802, vol. 6 (1906)	19
THE WRITINGS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON, vols. 7-8 (H.A. Washington ed., 1855)	16, 17, 28
Tucker, St. George, BLACKSTONE'S COMMENTARIES, vols. 1-5 (1803).....	19, 32
Unger, Harlow Giles, LION OF LIBERTY: PATRICK HENRY AND THE CALL TO A NEW NATION (2010)	28
Webster, Noah, AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE, vols. 1-2 (1828)	3
Weld, Isaac, TRAVELS THROUGH THE STATES OF NORTH AMERICA, vol. 1 (2d ed. 1799).....	31
Wilbur, James, IRA ALLEN: FOUNDER OF VERMONT, 1751-1814, vol. 1 (1928).....	30
Wilson, James, THE WORKS OF THE HONOURABLE JAMES WILSON, vol. 3 (1804).....	17
WORKS OF FISHER AMES, vol. 1 (Seth Ames ed., 1854)	17
